## Minutes of Regular Meeting / Public Meeting

Of the

# Fordoche Town Council May 14, 2024 6:30 p.m.

### Fordoche Town Hall, 5390 Fordoche Rd, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

#### Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Teddy Gros

## Public Meeting – Millage rates for tax year 2024

A public meeting was held to consider levying millage rates for tax year 2024. With no comments from the public, Mayor Gros declared the public meeting closed.

### Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

#### Roll call

Present: Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard, Charles Sonnier

Absent: Cody Gros

### **Adopt Minutes**

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard **Resolved,** Minutes of March 12, 2024 meeting approved as written.

### Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Tori Robillard, seconded by Charles Sonnier **Resolved,** invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

#### **Public Comment**

None

#### Reports

#### **Mayor Gros**

Spoke with Parish President Major Thibaut after the last 2 storms about our cell service that they are working on trying to improve. DOTD came in and helped with cleanup of trees and roads. Pointe Coupee worked diligently to get power restored. Discussion of PC Parish Sheriff's Office for Management & Maintenance of Communications Systems pertaining to E911. The Annual Fair was a great success, discussed the options on things that the proceeds from that can be used to improve the park. Thank you to everyone involved.

### **New Business**

## Adoption of Resolution levying millage rates for tax year 2024

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard Mayor Gros asked for a roll call vote which resulted as follows:

YEAS: Beth LaCombe, Tori Robillard, Charles Sonnier, Kirk LaCombe

NAYS: None ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Cody Gros

Motion passed by vote of 4/0/0/1

Resolution adopted

## Adoption of Resolution authorizing Clerk Tara LeBlanc to sign checks

Motion by Kirk LaCombe, seconded by Charles Sonnier **Resolved**, Motion passed

## Adjournment

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Charles Sonnier Resolved, to adjourn the meeting at 8:00p.m.

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

	Teddy Gros, Mayor
Tara LeBlanc, Clerk	